Weighted average shares
 Basic   717   717
 Diluted   769   769

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1999
   ---------------------------------
   CENDANT GROUP   MOVE.COM GROUP (B)   CENDANT
   -----------------------   ------------------------ -------------------------
   AS   AS   AS   AS   AS   AS
   REPORTED   ADJUSTED   REPORTED   ADJUSTED   REPORTED   ADJUSTED
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------

Revenues   $1,314   $1,314   $ 3   $ 3   $ 1,317   $  1,317
Expenses   1,029   1,021   4   4   1,033   1,025(G)
   ------   ------   ---   ---   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
 interest   285   293   (1)   (1)   284   292
EBITDA (C)   425   433   --   --   425   433
Income from continuing operations   169   174   --   --   169   174
Net income   362   174   --   --   362   174(H)

Income per share:
 Basic
  Income from continuing operations   $  0.21   $   0.22
  Net income   0.45   0.22
 Diluted
  Income from continuing operations   0.20   0.21
  Net income   0.43   0.21
Weighted average shares
 Basic   800   800